ORDINANCE NO. 2176

AN ORDINANCE of the City Council of the City of Salisbury to establish a fee schedule to register a foreclosed residential property.

WHEREAS, Chapter 15.21 requires that within 5 (five) days after the person authorized to make sale of a residential property has filed an order to docket or complaint to foreclose a mortgage or deed of trust on residential property located within the City of Salisbury; and

WHEREAS, Section 15.21.040 establishes that a fee shall be imposed for registration of a foreclosed residential property.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it enacted and ordained by the City Council of the City of Salisbury, Maryland, in regular session, that the fee schedule shall be as follows:

\$25.00 per foreclosed property registration.

AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND, that the Ordinance will take effect upon final passage.

THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a meeting of the Council of the City of Salisbury held on the 26th day of September, 2011, and now therefore a statement of the substance of the Ordinance having been published as required by law, in the meantime, was finally passed by the Council on the 10th day of October, 2011.

1

ATTEST:

Coligion Brenda J. Colegrove, City Cler

Approved by me this ______ day of ______ **October**, 2011

James Iroton, Jr.,

Mayor of the City of Salisbury

Jerry E. Cohen

Terry E. Cohen, President of the Council of the City of Salisbury

2